

C064293

**CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**COORDINATED PROCEEDINGS SPECIAL TITLE
(RULE 3.550)**

QSA COORDINATED CIVIL CASES

Appeal From Judgment Entered February 11, 2010
Sacramento Superior Court Case No. JCCP 4353
Coordination Trial Judge The Honorable Roland L. Candee, Department 41

**COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, COUNTY COUNSEL

Michael L. Rood (SBN 96628)

Katherine Turner (SBN 251536)

940 Main Street, Suite 205

El Centro, California 92243

Telephone: (760) 482-4400

Facsimile: (760) 353-9347

RÖSSMANN AND MOORE, LLP

Antonio Rossmann (SBN 51471)

Roger B. Moore (SBN 159992)

Laurie Mikkelsen (SBN 260313)

380 Hayes Street

San Francisco, California 94102

Telephone: (415) 861-1401

Facsimile: (415) 861-1822

Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Appellant
COUNTY OF IMPERIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE WATER AGENCIES’ DELIBERATE DECISION TO EVADE THE CEQA MERITS FURTHER COMPELS THIS COURT TO ADDRESS AND RESOLVE THEM.....	1
A. Overview: This Court Can, and Must, Resolve the CEQA Merits.....	1
B. The Court Expressly Denied the Water Agencies’ Attempt to Remove the CEQA Merits from the County Agencies’ Cross- Appeals.....	3
C. The Water Agencies’ Failure to Address the Cross-Appellant Briefs Does Not Disable this Court from Resolving the CEQA Merits.....	4
D. This Court May Resolve the CEQA Merits Without Resorting to Original Jurisdiction.....	5
II. PROMPT ADJUDICATION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL CLAIMS CANNOT BE AVOIDED ON MOOTNESS GROUNDS.....	6
A. Overview: Review of Environmental Compliance is Urgently Needed Before the Salton Sea Recedes into Irreversible Decline.....	6
1. Because the QSA Has Proceeded Notwithstanding Its Challenge from Inception, Delay Will Increase Severe Public Health Risks.....	6
2. The Water Agencies’ Argument that the Environmental Claims Are Moot Rests Upon Dispositive Legal Errors.....	9
B. Mootness Supports Dismissal Only When a Ruling Can Have No Practical Effect, or Cannot Provide Effective Relief.....	10
C. The Environmental Claims are Not Moot.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The Superior Court Refused to Set Aside the EIR Certifications.....	12
2. Setting Aside Both the EIR Certifications and Project Approvals Would Provide Effective Relief, Preventing Reliance on Prior Review As the Baseline for Future Environmental Assessment.....	13
3. If the EIRs Lacked Efficacy Due to QSA Contract Invalidation, The Water Agencies Would Not Consistently Attempt To Keep their Certifications Alive.....	19
D. Even if the Environmental Claims Had Been Moot, Resolving the Environmental Claims Would Remain Necessary.....	22
E. The Evasion of CEQA in this Proceeding Must Be Overcome to Restore Trust and Accountability in Water Matters Statewide.....	24
F. IID Irresponsibly and Falsely Accuses the Cross-Appellants of Inflicting Delay.....	26
III. THE WHEELING STATUTE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ADVERSE COUNTY IMPACTS AT THE WATER AGENCIES' SOLE DISCRETION.....	28
A. The County Did and Need Not Challenge the Exchange Agreement to Set Aside the QSA and Transfer Agreement for Failing to Obtain the County's Impact Findings.....	29
1. Compliance with the Wheeling Statute Does Not Invalidate the Exchange Agreement.....	30
2. As a Valid Contract, the Exchange Agreement is Conditioned on San Diego's Compliance with the Water Code.....	31
3. The Water Agencies' "Validation by Operation of Law" Fantasy Cannot Be Tolerated.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. The Sacramento Superior Court Correctly Found that a Previously Filed Challenge to the QSA Contracts Was Disabled Through IID’s Misleading Tactics.....	32
b. The <i>Commerce Casino</i> and <i>Hollywood Park</i> Cases Do Not Support “Validation by Operation of Law.”.....	33
c. The Water Agencies’ Argument Disrespects Constitutional Limitations that Prevent Abuse of Validation Procedure.....	38
B. The Statute Requires that in Wheeling or Exchange, No Adverse Effects be Suffered in the County of Transfer Origin.....	39
1. Whether By Literal Wheeling or Exchange Agreement, Transfer of Water Through Metropolitan’s Aqueduct Produces Imperial County Impacts Not Possible in the Aqueduct’s Historic Operation.....	41
2. The Water Agencies’ Reading Would Enable a Transferor, Transferee, and Aqueduct Owner to Collaborate in the Destruction of the County’s Economy and Environment.....	41
IV. PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	42
A. In both Validation and Mandate, the Court should Vacate the QSA and Transfer Agreements and their Environmental Approvals, but Consider Allowing Transfers Subject to Maintenance of Salton Sea Level and Salinity.....	42
B. This Court’s Injunction Experience Counsels a Stringent Restraint on Harmful Transfers from Imperial Valley.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>American Canyon Community United for Responsible Growth v. City of American Canyon</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1062.....	16
<i>Berniker v. Berniker</i> (1947) 30 Cal. 2d 439.....	5
<i>Boccatto v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.4th 804.....	11
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Oceanside</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 744.....	6
<i>Bullis v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> (1984) 21 Cal.3d 801.....	11
<i>California Commerce Casino Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406.....	33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>California Insurance Guarantee Assn. v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 307.....	5
<i>California Statewide Communities Development Authority v. All Persons</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 788.....	6
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 585.....	48
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 187.....	45, 46, 48
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. California Department of Pesticide Regulation</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1049.....	23
<i>Citizens for a Megaplex-Free Alameda v. City of Alameda</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 91.....	17
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335.....	38
<i>Committee For Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32.....	15
<i>County of Butte v. Bach</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 848.....	5
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 91.....	43, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 3 Civil 13886 (March 24, 1977).....	47
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185.....	46, 47
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 1.....	46
<i>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles (VI)</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 1178.....	47
<i>County of Inyo v. Yorty</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 795.....	46
<i>County of Orange v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1.....	24
<i>County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 of Los Angeles County v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544.....	18
<i>Cucamongans United For Reasonable Expansion v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 473.....	22
<i>Endangered Habitats League v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 777.....	21
<i>Friends of Cuyamaca Valley v. Lake Cuyamaca Recreation and Park District</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 419.....	11, 23
<hr/>	
<i>Friends of Davis v. City of Davis</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1004.....	18
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	42
<i>Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (1998) 168 Cal.App.4th 231.....	11
<i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transportation Financing Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 924.....	33, 37, 38
<i>Koster v. County of San Joaquin</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 29.....	6
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112.....	18
<i>Leavitt v. County of Madera</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1502.....	24
<i>Leone v. Medical Board of California</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 660.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 425.....	18
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 791.....	39
<i>MHC Operating, Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204.....	23, 24
<i>Moss v. County of Humboldt</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1041.....	16, 17
<i>People v. Rish</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1370.....	10
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892.....	19, 21, 25, 45, 46, 48, 49
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713.....	44
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	12, 21
<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning v. City of Stockton</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 481.....	24
<hr/>	
<i>Trancas Property Owners Association v. City of Malibu</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 172.....	21
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 478.....	39
<i>Watershed Enforcers v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 969.....	23
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Association v. Garreks</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 880.....	2, 43
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure:	
section 860 et seq.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fish and Game Code:	
section 5937.....	48
section 5946.....	48
Public Resources Code:	
section 21065.....	16
section 21166.....	14, 15, 17, 18
section 21167.1.....	24
section 21167.3.....	14
section 21168.9.....	21, 43
Water Code:	
section 1810.....	28, 30, 31, 38, 40, 41
section 1813.....	39, 42
<hr/>	
United States Code, title 43:	
section 390uu.....	43
Other Statutes:	
Statutes 1986, chapter 918.....	39, 40
Statutes 2003, chapter 654.....	8
Bills:	
Assembly Bill 687 (2003-2004).....	34, 35, 36, 37, 38
Assembly Bill 2746 (1985-1986)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Rules and Regulations

CEQA Guidelines:

section 15163.....	14
section 15164.....	14
section 15378, subdivision (a).....	16
section 15378, subdivision (c)	16

Other Authority

A. Rossmann & M. Steel, <i>Forging the New Water Law</i> (1983) 33 HASTINGS L.J. 903.....	47
CAL. DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES, <i>WATER TRANSFERS IN CALIFORNIA: TRANSLATING CONCEPT INTO REALITY</i> (Nov. 1993).....	40
P. Ferester, <i>Revitalizing the National Environmental Policy Act: Substantive Law Adaptations from NEPA's Progeny</i> (1992) 16 HARV. ENV. L. REV. 207...25	
L. Rothman, <i>CEQA Turns 40</i> (presentation at State Bar Environmental Law Conference in Yosemite (Oct. 22, 2010)).....	25
L.A. Wins Water Case, <i>Fears Eased Here for Rationing</i> , San Diego Union (July 28, 1977) section II, p. 1.....	47
WALTER SCOTT, <i>GUY MANNERING</i> (1815).....	42
<i>Water Conservation Efforts Paying Off in S. California</i> , Los Angeles Times (June 14, 1999) section I, p. 1.....	47
4 CALIFORNIA JURISPRUDENCE 3d (2007) Appellate Review.....	5
6 WITKIN, CALIFORNIA PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1971) Appeal.....	5
